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Cattle and Dairy Development

+

*388. Shri P. K. Dee:
Shrl Solanki:
Shri Narasimha Reddy:
Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Kapur Singh:
Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri D. J. Naik:
Shri R. 8. Pandey:
Shri Rajeshwar Patel:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shri Brij Raj Singh:
Shri Gokaran Prasad:
Shri Hukam Chand

Eachhavaiya:

Shri R. Barua:
Shri Mohammed Xe¥a:

Wiil the Minister of Feod and Agricalture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have asked the State Governments to formulate a dynamie programme of cattle and dalry development;

(b} if sv, the details thereof; and

(c) the response, if any, from the Bate Gover t and quent vesults achieved where the scheme has been put into practice?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculiure (Shri Shahnawaz Rhan): (a) to (c). A staternent 1 laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

In June 1964, the Government of India sponsored a Special Development Programme under which the es-
tablist of 22 Intensive Cattle Development Projects in th: States of Andhra Pramdesh (2), Bihar (2).
Gujarat (2), Madhya Pradesh (1), Madras (3), Maharashtra (3), llysore
(1), Orissa (1), Punjab (3), ur
and West Bengal (1) was approv-r The Programme embraces all aspecu of caitle development viz contrulled breeding improved feeding, discase control and better management, duly supported by Feed and Fodder Development Programme and Rural Dairy Extension activities. Each Project 1=
expecle] to cover one lakh breedable cows/she buffaloes and each of ‘hem will be set up in the milk sheds of dairy projects, According to the terms of the Guvernment of India approval, all these 22 projects are required to be set up by the end of 1965-
66. According to latest informalion, necessary preliminaries like initial survey of animal husbandry enondi-
tions in the site of the proposcd Projects, appoiniment of staff, construction of buildings, purchase of cquipment, location of bulls ete. have becn or are being completed.

In September 1965, the Minister for Food and Agriculture addressed the Stale Chief Ministers to make all possible efforis to securc mmximum possible increase in production of crops as well as protective foods like milk. It has been suggesteq to the States that the Intensive Packsge approach introduced in rclation to crop farming shoulj be adopted in 'nse of animal husbandry also. For this purpose, the State Governments were requested to take up more Intensive Cattle Development Schemes during the Fourth Five Year Plan. Th: reaction of the State Governments will be known and taken care of at the Annual State Plen discussions in November.December, 1865,

Shri P. K. Deo: The statement says:
“In Septembur, 1865, the Nlinie-
ter for Foud and Agriculture addressed the State Chief Ministers to make all possible efforts to secure maximum possible increase in production of crops as well as protective foods like milk.”

As per the reports from West Bengal, we find that the manufacture of sandesh has been completely banned and that sandesh-makers are being put béhind the barg under the Defence of India Rules. May | know. instead
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of augmenting the supply of protective foods like milk to the Calcutta city area, how far the action of the West Benga! Government is consistent with the directive from the Centre?

Shri Shahnawar HKhan: We are making every poasible endeavour to increase the supply of milk for the Caleutta area. Ag my friend is aware, Calcutta is a very big city and the supply of milk is limited. We have already started a very fine dairy furm in Haringhata which is coming up very nicely. . . .

Mr Speaker: He wants an answer for sandesh: the people cannot get it.

Shri Shahuawaz Khan: It is fur the West Benga! Government to decide.
The milk iz required urgently for the needs of the chikdren and it is a choice between sondesh and the mi'k for the children. I hope this House wi!l support the need of nilk tor the children,

Shri P, K. PDeo: May | know if the
Government has got any propusal for the import of Sahiwal, Tharparkar and Rathi breed cows from Pakistan for the jmplementation of the scheme?

Shri Shahnawss KEhap: [ would like to infgrm my hon, Towend tha Tharparkar ls a breed which is not wdi-
genoug buy we have auite a sizeable number of goud gquality Tharpuarkar breed cows and also Rathi and Hariana breed cows. We are trying o supply those and we have also got considerable programm ol cross-breeding Lur local cattle with exotic breeds like the Jersey, Brown Swiss and Holstein.

Mr, Speaker: The House will excuse my_ interruption 1 would Llike to bring to tho.notice of the Ministry once thing. They mav kindly consider it During the British days, in Sahiwal, in Montgomery District, they made allotments of land for breeding of the mowg and horses During thls con-
et also, when the ‘mountain warfare waE Joing on;, we wele short 'of mules and horses and we haj to import them at a very exorbitant price. If the Government considerg that scheme which was introduced by the English under which they made allotment; of land for cattle breeding and lorse breeding, probably they will niso get the best breel; they can seltle those who retire from the Army on those farms and they can get the best breed.
They might consider this now.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: [ would ask the Ministry (o consider this.

Mr. Bpeaker: It proved very sue-
cessful. They got as many mules of the best brecd as they liked and they could scll the best breed 1 the market. Even now it can be done Similarly, it could be done in reapect af the cows. The best breed of cows could be had.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: | am
very prateful for vour suggestion, Sir. The Government will 18ke gction on it

Shri Nath Pai: There is a healthly reaction to this constructive ugpas-
tion made by you, Sir. If the suggestion had come from any one of us, the reply would have been that the matlter was under consideration or something like that. In the .ight of that, may I request you to make auch suggestions a little more frequentiy?

Mr. Speaker: If the Government is preparad to consiler, | ean five uven
a detailed acheme

Shri Karnl Simghji: No meption has been made about camel breed The camel corps Is very important from the Defence point of view.

Mr. Speaker; They are lhe pecu-
lisrity of Rajasthpn.
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8hr1 D, J. Naik: The de-oiled cuke is a good concentratej food fur cattle and that increases the viel{ of milk also. But a huge quantity of this is exported to foreign countries. May 1 know whether th: Government would eonsider banning the cxport of de-oiled cake to foreign countries?

Shri Shahmawas Khan: This groundnut cake, particularly, is earning fairty large amounts of foreign exchange, although it is also required for feeding poultry and cattle. We are, therefore, trying to make a good balance between exports ang the local demand.

Shri P, R. Chakravertl: Keeping ‘in view the fact that the strength of cattle maintaing parity with the strength of men, may I know whether the Government, while fixing these projects, did take into account the fact that Bihar happens to bz a State having the second largest population of men as well as gattle and, if aot, will the Government consider this and raise the number of developmental projects to three?

Shri Shahnawax Khan: Bihar las been given two intensive cattle deve-
lppment projects. If-they really make good progress, there will be 1o difficulty in giving them more.

Shri Kapur Singh: May 1 know whether cattle insurance and enlorce-
ment of standards in milk and milk products are also going to be included as part of the developmental pro-Eramme?

Shri Shahnawas EKhan; Cattle insurance js @ scparate quegtion. I had answered that only the other day in this House and said that the Punjab Government were starting such an insurance gcheme.

8Shri Ranga: That was about crop insurance,
Shri Shahnawas Kban: As [or the purity of milk, we always try and cnsure it by maintaining high standards in regard to quality, and we also standardise the milk.

Bhri Kapur Singh: He is mixing up crop insurance with cattie insurance,

Mr., Speaker: Are the Punjab Government taking up cattle insurance also? |

Shri Shahnawas Khan: It 1s crop and cattle insurance.

botk

Bhri Hem Barma: Are Government aware of the fact that in the United
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States of America they have bred a new type of bulls out of American cows and Indian bulls and these bulls are known as Brahmin bulls. In view of the great success achieved by these bulls in the United States, may I know whether Government propose to introduce these Brahmin bulls in the country of their origin?

Shri Kapur Singh: There are no Brahmin bulls but only Brahmini bulls.

Shri Hem Barua:
Brahmin bulls,

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The hon.
Member is talking about the bull which is a cross-breed between the Sahiwal breced and one of the local breedis like the Jerseys and breeds like that. We are undertaking cross-breeding programmes on a large scale in this country.

They are cclled

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shri Hem Barua: He has not replied to my question. 1 want to know whether Government propose to introduce these Brahmini bulls 1n the ocountry of their origin, that is, in our country.

Mr. Speaker: I have already passed on to the next question.

Gonda Parliamentary Election

*389. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Law be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 624 on the 14th September, 1985 regarding Gonda Parliamentary Elections and state:

(a) whether the imquiry has since been completed;

(b) if so, the main findings and conclusions thereof; and

(c) whether the report of the inquiry will be laid on the Table?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Law (Shri Jaganatha Rao): (a)
No; Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Is it a fact that on the basis of a report submitted by the Central Bureau of Investigation which conducted an investigation into this matter on a complaint lodged by the Chief Election Commissioner, the Central Government advised the UP Government to proceed against the suspended commissioner, Shri Nigam, on charges of corruption, gross and extensive corruption, and the UP Government have refused to do so, and if so, do the Central Government propose to prosecute him on those charges?

The Minister of State in the Mintstry of Law and Department of Social Security (Shri Hajarnavis): That is not correct. The investigation which is being conducted by the Central
Board. .

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Not Central Board, but the Central Bureau of Investigation; the famous CBI.

Shri Hajarnavis:...... The investigation which is being conducted by the Central Bureau of Investigation is not yet complete.

Shri Hari Vishou Kamath: Let this Question be answered completely. 1 said that the CBI had submitted an interim report on the basis of which the Central Government wrote to the UP Government.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member said that they had submitted an interim report and the Central Government advised the State Government to proceed against the comissioner. The hon. Minister says that this is not correct.

Shri Harl Vishna Kamath: He has only said that the investigation is not yet complete. But my question was this. . .

Mr. Speaker: The answer to the first part of the question was ‘No'
The answer to the second part of the question is that the investigation is not yet complete.

